
DATE ISSUED: May 3, 2023 REPORT NO. HO-23-018 

HEARING DATE:  May 10, 2023 

SUBJECT: OTTERSON RESIDENCE - Process Three Decision 

PROJECT NUMBER: 658664 

OWNER/APPLICANT: Otterson Family Trust, Owner / Kim Grant, Kim Grant Design, Inc., Applicant 

SUMMARY 

Issue:  Should the Hearing Officer approve the demolition of a two-story duplex with two-car 
garage and the construction of a new three-story, single dwelling unit with an attached two-
car garage and an attached accessory dwelling unit within the Pacific Beach Community 
Planning area? 

Staff Recommendation: Approve Coastal Development Permit No. 2412340 and Variance No. 
2604217. 

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On November 10, 2021, the Pacific Beach 
Community Planning Group voted 12-1-0 to recommend approval of the proposed project 
without conditions. 

Environmental Review:  This project was determined to be categorically exempt from the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA section 15303 (New 
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures). This project is not pending an appeal of the 
environmental determination. The environmental exemption determination for this project 
was made on November 28, 2022, and the opportunity to appeal that determination ended 
December 12, 2022. 

BACKGROUND 

The 0.11-acre project site is located at 4945-4947 Crystal Drive within the Pacific Beach Community 
Plan area. The property is in the Residential Multi-Unit (RM-1-1) Base Zone, Coastal (Appealable) 
Overlay Zone, Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone, Transit Priority Area, Transit Area Overlay Zone, 
Parking Impact (Beach) Overlay Zone and is designated Low-Medium Density Residential as 
identified in the Pacific Beach Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan 
(Community Plan). The subject property is currently developed with a two-story, 1,955-square-foot 
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residential duplex with a 502-square-foot attached garage. The project site is within a developed 
urban neighborhood surrounded by single-family residential abutting directly to the south and west 
of the property. Law Street Beach and Palisades Park is located approximately 211 feet southwest 
from the project site. The property is not within or adjacent to the Multiple Species Conservation 
Program, or Multiple Habitat Planning Area and does not contain Environmental Sensitive Lands as 
defined in the San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) Section 113.0103 (Attachments 1-3). 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Pursuant to the San Diego Municipal Code (SMDC), the proposed project requires the following 
discretionary permit actions as described below in Table 1. 
 

Table 1 – Required Permit Actions 
Permit Type – Process Level Requirement Application 

Coastal Development Permit 
(CDP) – Process Three 

SDMC 
126.0702 

For all developments within the Coastal 
(Appealable) Overlay Zone. 

Variance – Process Three SDMC  
126.0802 

To allow a 20-foot driveway width, where the 
maximum permitted driveway width is 12 
feet.  

 
The Otterson Residence (Project) proposes to demolish an existing duplex, and construct a new 
3,793-square-foot, three-story, single dwelling unit, with an attached two-car garage, terraces, 
balconies, and a new 285-square-foot Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU). The project also requests a 
variance to allow a 20-foot driveway width, where the maximum permitted driveway width is 12 feet 
(Attachment 9).  
 
The project proposes the demolition of an existing two-story duplex and construction of a three-
story, 3,793 square-foot single-dwelling unit with an attached two-car garage, terraces, balconies, 
and a new 289-square-foot ADU. The 0.11-acre (5,060 square-feet) site is designated, per the 
Community Plan, as Low-Medium Density Residential (9-14 dwelling units per acre) and could 
support between one and two dwelling units. Additionally, Section 131.0431(e) of the SDMC, allows a 
maximum permitted density of 3,000 square-feet per dwelling unit in the RM-1-1 Base Zone. The site 
is located approximately 360 feet from the Pacific Ocean but is not located between the sea and the 
first public roadway paralleling the sea. The site does not include physical accessway or public view 
corridors as designated in the Community Plan.  
 
According to Section 131.0431(e) of the SDMC, the maximum permitted Floor-Area-Ratio (FAR) in the 
RM-1-1 Base Zone is 0.75 FAR. The total gross floor area proposed within the 5,060 square-foot lot is 
3,793 square-feet, which falls within the maximum required 0.75 FAR threshold. The proposed 
building height maximum is 29 feet 11-inches, which is in conformance and does not exceed the Coastal 
Height Limit of 30 feet pursuant to SDMC Section 132.0505. Because the existing surrounding 
development consists of a diverse mix of development (three, two, and one-story single/multi-
dwelling units), the project reflects the scale and character of the neighborhood. The project 
incorporates stepped terraces and balconies as part of the building’s design envelope. The 
Community Plan Residential Land Use Element Goals calls for developments to enforce bulk and 
scale standards in established neighborhoods, and Appendix B - Relationship to the General Plan 
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that recommends the retention and redevelopment of its residentially designated areas of the 
community at their existing intensities. 
 
The project also requests a variance to allow a 20-foot non-standard driveway width, where the 
required maximum driveway width is 12 feet. SDMC Section 142.0560 indicates the maximum 
driveway width is 12 feet for residential developments with two dwelling units within the Parking 
Impact (Beach) Overlay Zone. Maintaining the non-standard driveway width will not have a negative 
impact to on-street parking, as the property’s frontage on the south side of Crystal Drive is marked 
red, which prohibits on-street parking. A permit condition has also been provided to maintain a 10-
foot by 10-foot visibility triangle on both sides of the driveway on Crystal Drive.  
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
Staff has reviewed the project as proposed, including all the issues identified through the review 
process, and has determined that all project issues have been addressed. The project conforms with 
the Community Plan, General Plan and the adopted City Council policies and regulations of the Land 
Development Code with the exception of the variance. Staff has provided the draft permit 
conditions, resolution (Attachments 4 and 5) and recommends the Hearing Officer APPROVE Coastal 
Development Permit No. 2412340 and Variance No. 2604217 for the project. 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 

1. Approve Coastal Development Permit No. 2412340 and Variance No. 2604217 with 
modifications. 

 
2. Deny Coastal Development Permit No. 2412340 and Variance No. 2604217, if the findings 

required to approve the project cannot be affirmed. 
 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

 
_______________________________ 
Mark Lopez 
Development Project Manager 
Development Services Department 
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Attachments: 
 
1. Project Location Map 
2. Aerial Photographs  
3. Community Plan Land Use Map  
4. Draft Permit with Conditions 
5. Draft Permit Resolution with Findings 
6. Environmental Exemption 
7. Community Planning Group Recommendation  
8. Ownership Disclosure Form 
9. Project Plans 
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Project Location Map North
Otterson Residence; Project No. 658664
4945-4947 Crystal Drive, San Diego, CA 92109
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Community Plan Land Use Map North
Otterson Residence; Project No. 658664
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Aerial Photograph North
Otterson Residence; Project No. 658664
4945-4947 Crystal Drive, San Diego, CA 92109

Project Site



  ATTACHMENT 4 
 

 
Page 1 of 8 

 
RECORDING REQUESTED BY 

CITY OF SAN DIEGO 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  

PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION 
501 

 
PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

PERMIT CLERK 
MAIL STATION 501 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24008543 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE 
 

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2412340  
VARIANCE NO. 2604217 

OTTERSON RESIDENCE PROJECT NO. 658664 
HEARING OFFICER 

 
This Coastal Development Permit No. 2412340 and Variance No. 2604217 is granted by the Hearing 
Officer of the City of San Diego to the OTTERSON FAMILY TRUST, Owner and Permittee, pursuant to 
San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) section 126.0702(a) for development in the Coastal (Appealable) 
Overlay Zone and SDMC Section 126.0708 for a Variance for a maximum driveway with of 12 feet in 
the Parking Impact (Beach) Overlay Zone where the project proposes a driveway width of 20 feet. 
The 0.11-acre project site is located at 4945-4947 Crystal Drive in the Residential Multi-Unit (RM-1-1) 
Base Zone, Coastal (Appealable) and Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zones of the Pacific Beach 
Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (Community Plan). The project site is 
legally described as: Lot 23 in Block 5 of Nettleship-Tye Tract No. 1, in the City of San Diego, County 
of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No. 1931, filed in the Office of the County 
Recorder of San Diego County, August 3, 1926. 
 
Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to Owner and 
Permittee to demolish the existing two-story duplex with a two car garage and the construction of a 
new 3,793-square-foot, three-story, single dwelling unit with an attached two-car garage, terraces, 
balconies and a new Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) described and identified by size, dimension, 
quantity, type, and location on the approved exhibits (Exhibit "A") dated May 10, 2023, on file in the 
Development Services Department. 
 
The project shall include: 
 

a. Demolish the existing two-story 1,955-square-foot duplex with a two-car garage and the 
construction of a new approximately 3,793-square-foot, three-story, single dwelling unit 
with an attached two-car garage, terraces, and balconies; 
 

b. The construction of a 289-square-foot ADU.  
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c. Variance for the construction of a 20-foot wide driveway where a 12-foot maximum 
driveway width is allowed in the Parking Impact (Beach) Overlay Zone per SDMC Section 
142.0560 and Table 142-05M Driveway Widths. 
 

d. Landscaping, hardscape, trellis, and pool improvements;  
 

e. Off-street parking;  
 

f. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services 
Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in 
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations, 
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.  

 
STANDARD REQUIREMENTS: 
 
1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of 
appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1 
of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has 
been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable 
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This 
permit must be utilized by May 25, 2026. 
 
2. This Coastal Development Permit shall become effective on the eleventh working day following 
receipt by the California Coastal Commission of the Notice of Final Action or following all appeals. 
 
3. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement 
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on 
the premises until: 
 

a. The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services 
Department; and 

 
b. The Permit is recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder. 

 
4. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and 
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the 
appropriate City decision maker. 
 
5. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and 
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and 
any successor(s) in interest. 
 
6. The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other 
applicable governmental agency. 
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7. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for 
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but 
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (ESA) and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. § 
1531 et seq.). 
 
8. The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary construction permits. The Owner/Permittee is 
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements 
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State 
and Federal disability access laws.  
 
9. Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.” Changes, modifications, or 
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or 
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.  
 
10. All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined 
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is required to 
comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by this 
Permit.  
 
If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found 
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this 
Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying 
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s) 
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to 
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in 
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the 
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed 
permit and the condition(s) contained therein. 
 
11. The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, 
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs, 
including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the 
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge, 
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision. The City will 
promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to 
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees. The City may elect to 
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in 
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee 
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees and 
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation 
issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions, 
including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the 
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is 
approved by Owner/Permittee.   
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CLIMATE ACTION PLAN REQUIREMENTS: 
 
12. Owner/Permittee shall comply with the Climate Action Plan (CAP) Consistency Checklist 
stamped as Exhibit "A." Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all CAP strategies shall be noted 
within the first three (3) sheets of the construction plans under the heading “Climate Action Plan 
Requirements” and shall be enforced and implemented to the satisfaction of the Development 
Services Department. 
 
ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS: 
 
13.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an 
Encroachment Maintenance Removal Agreement for the decorative pavement, walkway, landscape 
and irrigation located within the City’s right-of-way and the public easement, satisfactory to the City 
Engineer. 
 
14. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall assure by permit 
and bond the replacement of the existing driveway with a new 20-foot wide City standard driveway, 
on Crystal Drive, satisfactory to the City Engineer. 
 
15. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall assure by permit 
and bond the replacement of the existing curb with City standard curb and gutter, adjacent to the 
project site on Crystal Drive and Dixie Drive, satisfactory to the City Engineer. 
 
16. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water 
Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines in Part 
2 Construction BMP Standards Chapter 4 of the City's Storm Water Standards. 
 
LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS: 
 
17. Prior to issuance of any grading permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit complete 
construction documents for the revegetation and hydro-seeding of all disturbed land in accordance 
with the City of San Diego Landscape Standards, Storm Water Design Manual, and to the satisfaction 
of the Development Services Department. All plans shall be in substantial conformance to this 
permit (including Environmental conditions) and Exhibit "A," on file in the Development Services 
Department. 
 
18. Prior to issuance of any public improvement permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit 
complete landscape construction documents for right-of-way improvements to the Development 
Services Department for approval. Improvement plans shall show, label, and dimension a 40-square-
foot area around each tree which is unencumbered by utilities. Driveways, utilities, drains, water and 
sewer laterals shall be designed so as not to prohibit the placement of street trees.  

 
19. Prior to issuance of any construction permit (including shell), the Owner/Permittee shall 
submit complete landscape and irrigation construction documents, which are consistent with the 
Landscape Standards, to the Development Services Department for approval. The construction 
documents shall be in substantial conformance with Exhibit "A," Landscape Development Plan, on 
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file in the Development Services Department. Construction plans shall provide a 40-square-foot area 
around each tree that is unencumbered by hardscape and utilities unless otherwise approved per 
§142.0403(b)6. 

 
20. In the event that a foundation only permit is requested by the Owner/Permittee, a site plan or 
staking layout plan, shall be submitted to the Development Services Department identifying all 
landscape areas consistent with Exhibit "A," Landscape Development Plan, on file in the 
Development Services Department. These landscape areas shall be clearly identified with a distinct 
symbol, noted with dimensions, and labeled as 'landscaping area.' 

 
21. The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for the maintenance of all landscape improvements 
shown on the approved plans, including in the right-of-way, unless long-term maintenance of said 
landscaping will be the responsibility of another entity approved by the Development Services 
Department. All required landscape shall be maintained consistent with the Landscape Standards in 
a disease, weed, and litter free condition at all times. Severe pruning or "topping" of trees is not 
permitted. 
 
PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS: 
 
22. The automobile, motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces within the parking garage and 
driveway must be constructed in accordance with the requirements of the SDMC. All on-site parking 
stalls and aisle widths shall be in compliance with requirements of the City's Land Development 
Code and shall not be converted and/or utilized for any other purpose, unless otherwise authorized 
in writing authorized by the appropriate City decision maker in accordance with the SDMC. 

 
23. A topographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is 
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under 
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone. The cost of any 
such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee. 
 
24. All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises where 
such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC. 
 
GEOLOGY REQUIREMENTS:  
 
25. The Owner/Permittee shall submit a geotechnical investigation report or update letter that 
specifically addresses the proposed construction plans. The geotechnical investigation report or 
update letter shall be reviewed for adequacy by the Geology Section of the Development Services 
Department prior to issuance of any construction permits. 
 
PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS: 
 
26. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall have constructed, 
or ensured the construction of via permit and bond, all proposed public and private water and 
sewer facilities within the public right-of-way, and/or public easement, in accordance with the 
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criteria established in the current edition of the City of San Diego Water and Sewer Facility Design 
Guidelines and all applicable City regulations, standards and practices. 
 
27. Prior to any construction permit being issued, any private improvements which lie within a 
public right-of-way fronting the development, or within a public easement inside the development, 
which could inhibit the City's right to access, maintain, repair, or replace its public water and sewer 
facilities must be removed unless the Owner/Permittee has or obtains a City approved/County 
Recorded Encroachment and Maintenance Removal Agreement (EMRA) specific to that 
encroachment. 
 
28. Prior to any construction permit being issued, any existing sewer lateral to be reused must be 
videoed and inspected by a California licensed plumber to verify (via a signed statement on 
company letterhead) all of the following: the lateral has an appropriate cleanout, is in good 
condition, is free of all debris, is properly connected to a public sewer main, and is suitable for reuse. 
If the lateral does not meet these requirements, it must be cleaned, repaired if necessary, and re-
inspected or abandoned, capped, and replaced with a new permitted lateral. 

 
29. Prior to any Certificate of Occupancy being issued, any damages caused to the City of San 
Diego's public water and sewer facilities, which are due to the activities associated with this project, 
shall be repaired or reconstructed in a manner satisfactory to the Public Utilities Director and the 
City Engineer in accordance with Municipal Code section 142.0607. 

 
30. No trees or shrubs exceeding three feet in height at maturity shall be installed, or allowed to 
remain, within ten feet of any public sewer facilities or within five feet of any public water facilities. 

 
31. Prior to any Certificate of Occupancy being issued, all proposed water and sewer facilities 
associated with the Project's development (as detailed within the Project's PUD approved Water and 
Sewer Studies and on the Project's City approved Exhibit 'A' ) shall be complete and operational in a 
manner satisfactory to the Public Utilities Director and the City Engineer. 

 
32. Prior to any construction permit being issued, the sewer lateral(s) serving this development 
must pass through a permitted sewer cleanout; OR, the cleanout must be located and labeled as 
PROPOSED on the grading or building plans associated with the construction permit. 

 
33. Prior to any construction permit being issued, any existing public sewer, water, or general 
utility easements that are not currently being utilized by the City, and for which the City has no 
current or foreseeable plans to utilize, must be vacated concurrently with this proposed 
development. 
 
TRANSPORTATION REQUIREMENTS: 
 
34. The Owner/Permittee shall provide and maintain a 25-foot by 25-foot visibility triangle area at 
the southwest corner of Crystal Drive and Dixie Drive measured along the property line. No 
obstruction higher than 36-inches shall be located within this area e.g. shrubs, landscape, walls, 
columns, signs etc. 
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35. The Owner/Permittee shall provide and maintain 10-foot by 10-foot visibility triangle area on 
both sides of the driveway on Crystal Drive measured along the property line. No obstruction higher 
than 36-inches shall be located within this area e.g. shrubs, landscape, walls, columns, signs etc. 
 
INFORMATION ONLY: 
 

 The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement 
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this 
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit 
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final 
inspection. 
 

 Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as 
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the 
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to 
California Government Code section 66020. 

 
 This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance. 

 
APPROVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego on May 10, 2023 and Resolution Number 
___________.  
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Coastal Development Permit No. 2412340 
Variance No. 2604217 

Date of Approval: May 10, 2023 
 
 
AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT  
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Mark Lopez 
Development Project Manager 
 
 
NOTE: Notary acknowledgment 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 
 
 

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of 
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder. 
 
 

OTTERSON FAMILY TRUST 
Owner/Permittee  
 
 
By _________________________________ 

Eric Otterson 
Trustee 

 
 

OTTERSON FAMILY TRUST 
Owner/Permittee 
 
 
By _________________________________ 

Benedicte Otterson  
Trustee 

 
NOTE: Notary acknowledgments 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 
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HEARING OFFICER RESOLUTION NO.  HO-23-018  
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2412340  

VARIANCE NO. 2604217 
OTTERSON RESIDENCE - PROJECT NO. 658664 

 
 

WHEREAS, the OTTERSON FAMILY TRUST, Owner/Permittee, filed an application with the City 

of San Diego for a permit to demolish an existing duplex, and to construct a new 3,793-square-foot, 

three-story, single-dwelling unit with an attached two-car garage, terraces, balconies and a new 

Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) (as described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and 

corresponding conditions of approval for the associated Coastal Development Permit No. 2412340 

and Variance No. 2604217) on portions of a 0.11-acre site;  

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 4945-4947 Crystal Drive in the Residential Multiple-

Unit (RM-1-1) Base Zone, Coastal (Appealable) and Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zones of the Pacific 

Beach Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (Community Plan); 

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lot 23 in Block 5 of Nettleship-Tye Tract No. 

1, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No. 

1931, filed in the Office of the County Recorder of San Diego County, August 3, 1926; 

WHEREAS, on November 28, 2022, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the 

Development Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the 

project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code 

Section 21000 et seq.) under CEQA Guideline Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of 

Small Structures); and there was no appeal of the Environmental Determination filed within the time 

period provided by San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) Section 112.0520;  

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2023, the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered Coastal 

Development Permit No. 2412340 and Variance No. 2604217 pursuant to the Land Development 

Code of the City of San Diego; NOW, THEREFORE, 
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BE IT RESOLVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the following 

findings with respect to Coastal Development Permit No. 2412340 and Variance No. 2604217: 

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [SDMC Section 126.0708(a)] 
 

a) Findings for all Coastal Development Permits: 

1. The proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing physical 
accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public accessway identified 
in a Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the proposed coastal development will 
enhance and protect public views to and along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas 
as specified in the Local Coastal Program land use plan. 

 
The project proposes the demolition of an existing two-story duplex and construction of a three-
story, 3,793-square-foot single-dwelling unit with an attached two-car garage, terraces, balconies 
and a new 289-square-foot ADU.  
 
The 0.11-acre project site is located at 4945-4947 Crystal Drive. The property is in the Residential 
Multi-Unit (RM-1-1) Base Zone, Coastal (Appealable) Overlay Zone, Coastal Height Limit Overlay 
Zone, Transit Priority Area, Transit Area Overlay Zone, Parking Impact (Beach) Overlay Zone and 
is designated Low-Medium Density Residential (9-14 dwelling units per acre) as identified in the 
Community Plan. 
 
The site is located approximately 360 feet from the Pacific Ocean and is not located between the 
sea and the first public roadway paralleling the sea. The site does not include physical accessway 
or public view corridors as designated in the Community Plan. In addition, the project will not 
encroach upon any existing physical way legally used by the public or any proposed public 
access way identified in the Community Plan. 
 
The project proposes a maximum building height of 29 feet 11-inches, which is in conformance 
and does not exceed the Coastal Height Limit of 30 feet pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code 
(SDMC) Section 132.0505. Therefore, the proposed coastal development will not encroach upon 
any existing physical accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public 
accessway identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the proposed coastal 
development will enhance and protect public views to and along the ocean and other scenic 
coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal Program land use plan. 

 
2. The proposed coastal development will not adversely affect environmentally sensitive 
lands. 

 
The project site does not contain environmentally sensitive lands (ESL) as defined in SDMC 
Section 113.0103. The property is not within or adjacent to the Multiple Species Conservation 
Program, or Multiple Habitat Planning Area. Therefore, the proposed coastal development 
would not adversely affect ESL. 
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3. The proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal 
Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the certified Implementation 
Program. 
 
The 0.11-acre (5,060 square-feet) site is designated as Low-Medium Density Residential (9-14 
dwelling units per acre) and could support between one and two dwelling units. Additionally, 
Section 131.0431(e) of the SDMC allows a maximum permitted density of 3,000 square-feet per 
dwelling unit in the RM-1-1 Base Zone. The proposed project is consistent with the Community 
Plan land use designation.  
 
The Community Plan Residential Land Use Element Goals calls for developments to enforce bulk 
and scale standards in established neighborhoods. Appendix B, Relationship to the General Plan, 
recommendations include the retention and redevelopment of residentially designated areas at 
their existing intensities. The project incorporates stepped terraces and balconies to minimize 
bulk and scale and maintains a residential density of 9-14 units per acre.  
 
The project conforms to the Community Plan’s Residential Land Use Goals as noted above, 
follows the residential policy, and protects public views through observance of the structural 
height limit and observed setbacks. The highest point of the structure is 29 feet-11-inches, which 
is in conformance and does not exceed the Coastal Height Limit of 30 feet pursuant to SDMC 
Section 132.0505. Pursuant to SDMC Section 131.0431(e), the maximum permitted Floor-Area-
Ratio (FAR) in the RM-1-1 Base Zone is 0.75 FAR. The total gross floor area proposed within the 
5,060 square-foot lot is 3,793 square-feet, which falls within the maximum required 0.75 FAR 
threshold. Therefore, the project is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program land 
use plan and complies with all regulations of the certified Implementation Program. 
 
4. For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development between 
the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water located within 
the Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in conformity with the public access 
and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act. 
 
The subject property is approximately 360 feet from the Pacific Ocean and is not located 
between the sea and the first public roadway paralleling the sea. Therefore, the finding is not 
applicable. 
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VARIANCE [SDMC Section 126.0805] 
 

Findings for Variance Approval: 
 

a. There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land or premises for 
which the variance is sought that are peculiar to the land or premises and do not apply 
generally to the land or premises in the neighborhood, and these conditions have not 
resulted from any act of the applicant after the adoption of the applicable zone 
regulations. 
 
The project proposes the demolition of an existing two-story duplex and construction of a three-
story, 3,793 square-foot single-dwelling unit with an attached two-car garage, terraces, balconies 
and a new 285 square-foot ADU. The residential development is designed with an attached two-
car garage that is accessed via a driveway from the frontage on Crystal Drive. 
 
The 0.11-acre project site is located at 4945-4947 Crystal Drive and situated at the southwest 
corner of Crystal Drive and Dixie Drive. The project site is located approximately 211 feet 
northeast from Palisades Park and Law Street Beach. Crystal Drive is a two-way street that runs 
parallel along the north side of the property and becomes Ocean Boulevard as the road 
immediately turns south along Law Street Beach and Palisades Park. The curb along the entire 
property’s frontage on the south side of Crystal Drive is marked red which prohibits on-street 
parking, whereas the opposite side provides on-street parking. Dixie Drive is a two-way street 
that runs parallel along the east side of the property and runs perpendicular to Crystal Drive. 
Wilbur Avenue is a two-way street located approximately 140 feet northeast from the site and 
runs perpendicular and yields at the intersection to Crystal Drive. Currently, the intersection 
between Dixie Drive and Crystal Drive is the only street with a stop sign that is within closest 
proximity from the site. The Project is within the Parking Impact (Beach) Overlay Zone, Transit 
Priority Area, and Transit Area Overlay Zone.   
  
The Project requests a variance to allow a 20-foot driveway width. SDMC Section 142.0560 
requires the maximum driveway width allowed is 12 feet for residential developments with two 
dwelling units within the Parking Impact (Beach) Overlay Zone. The current road configuration 
on Crystal Drive presents visibility challenges to the site that limits the driver to see oncoming 
traffic from Ocean Boulevard when backing out onto Crystal Drive. Allowing a 20-foot-wide 
driveway with a standard visibility area provides the driver a greater visibility in both directions 
when backing out onto Crystal Drive. Dixie Drive also includes visibility challenges and would not 
allow for a wider driveway due to the reduction of street frontage on the front side and the 
required visibility triangle at the intersection. Furthermore, due to the red curb along the entire 
property’s frontage on Crystal Drive, the proposed 20-foot driveway width will not impact on-
street parking. Placing the driveway on Dixie Drive would also result in a reduction of on-street 
parking. Therefore, these special circumstances or conditions applying to the land or premises 
for which the variance is sought are peculiar to the land or premises and do not apply generally 
to the land or premises in the neighborhood, and these conditions have not resulted from any 
act of the applicant after the adoption of the applicable zone regulations. 
 
 



  ATTACHMENT 5 

Page 5 of 6 
 

b. The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the regulations 
of the Land Development Code would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land 
or premises and the variance granted by the City is the minimum variance that will 
permit the reasonable use of the land or premises. 
 
Under the current regulations described in SDMC Section 142.0560, the maximum driveway 
width is 12 feet for residential developments with two dwelling units within the Parking Impact 
(Beach) Overlay Zone.  
  
The project site is located approximately 211 feet northeast from Palisades Park and Law Street 
Beach. Crystal Drive is a two-way street that runs parallel along the north side of the property 
and becomes Ocean Boulevard as the road immediately turns south along Law Street Beach and 
Palisades Park. The curb along the entire property’s frontage on the south side of Crystal Drive is 
marked red which prohibits on-street parking, whereas the opposite side allows on-street 
parking. Dixie Drive is a two-way street that runs parallel along the east side of the property and 
runs perpendicular to Crystal Drive. Wilbur Avenue is a two-way street located approximately 
140 feet northeast from the site and runs perpendicular and yields to Crystal Drive. Currently, 
the intersection between Dixie Drive and Crystal Drive is the only street with a stop sign that is 
within closest proximity from the subject property. 
  
The strict application of a maximum 12-foot-wide driveway would result in a reduced visibility 
area on a busy street leading to Law Street Beach and Palisades Park. The maximum driveway 
width regulation would also deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land, lead to a 
reduction in safety for pedestrians, and would reduce on-street parking. Furthermore, the 
reduction of the 20-foot-wide driveway would also require the applicant to access the subject 
site from Dixie Drive, which would result in a reduction of on-street parking. Dixie Drive also 
includes visibility challenges and would not allow for a wider driveway due to the reduction of 
street frontage on the front side and the required visibility triangle at the intersection. By 
allowing the 20-foot driveway width, there is greater visibility of pedestrian and vehicular traffic 
as one enters and exits the subject property. A permit condition has also been provided to 
maintain a 10-foot by 10-foot visibility triangle area on both sides of the driveway on Crystal 
Drive measured along the property line to ensure that no obstructions are placed within the said 
visibility triangle area. Therefore, the circumstances or conditions are such that the strict 
application of the regulations of the Land Development Code would deprive the applicant of 
reasonable use of the land or premises and the variance granted by the City is the minimum 
variance that will permit the reasonable use of the land or premises. 
 
c. The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent 
of the regulations and will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare. 
 
The general purpose of regulating the width of driveway in the beach impact overlay zone is to 
minimize the impact to street parking. Because this driveway is located on a street with red curb 
along this block, there would be no negative impact to parking by maintaining the 20-foot-wide 
driveway. Therefore, the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose 
and intent of the regulations and will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare. 
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d. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan. If 
the variance is being sought in conjunction with any proposed coastal development, the 
required finding shall specify that granting of the variance conforms with, and is 
adequate to carry out, the provisions of the certified land use plan. 
 
One of the overall goals of the Community Plan is to develop and maintain beach and bay 
recreational facilities adjacent to Pacific Beach to serve both residents and visitors, while 
assuring that such facilities will not adversely affect the community in terms of traffic or parking. 
The non-standard driveway at 20-feet wide, will not have an impact to on-street parking and will 
be consistent with the land use designation of the Community Plan. Therefore, the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan. 

 
The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps and exhibits, all of which are incorporated 

herein by this reference. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Hearing 

Officer, Coastal Development Permit No. 2412340 and Variance No. 2604217 are hereby granted by 

the Hearing Officer to the referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms and conditions 

as set forth in Coastal Development Permit No. 2412340 and Variance No. 2604217, a copy of which 

is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

 
 
 
 
 
                                                                   
Mark Lopez 
Development Project Manager 
Development Services 
 
Adopted on: May 10, 2023 
 
IO#: 24008543 
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Visit our web site at www.sandiego.gov/development-services. 

Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities. 

DS-5620 (08-18) ONLINE FORM 

Page 3  City of San Diego · Information Bulletin 620  May 2020 

Community Planning
City of San Diego Committee Distribution

Development Services Form

Attach additional pages if necessary (maximum 3 attachments). 

4945 Crystal Drive – Otterson Residence CDP 658664

12 1 0

Approved along with endorsement of support for 20' wide driveway (adds additional off-street parking 
spot and improves visibility area for safety of pedestrians and others in the area).

Chair, Development Subcommittee, PB CPG

Pacific Beach

●

Ed Gallagher

November 10, 2021
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http://www.sandiego.gov/development-services
https://aca.accela.com/SANDIEGO/Default.aspx
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   Date Description

Project Number

20-180

Description

CITY LANDSCAPE PLAN

Scale

1
4" = 1'-0"

L1.00

Seal/Signature

   06.03.2020 ISSUED TO CLIENT

C.M. Brown Landscape Architect,
P.C.

1741 Schooner Way
Carlsbad, CA 92008
Office: (858) 633-3550
CMBROWNLA.COM

Attn: Chris Brown
Email:chris@cmbrownla.com

9/30/23

MULCH NOTE:
A MINIMUM 3-INCH LAYER OF MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED ON ALL EXPOSED SOIL SURFACES OF PLANTING AREAS EXCEPT
TURF AREAS, CREEPING OR ROOTING GROUNDCOVERS. OR DIRECT SEEDING APPLICATIONS WHERE MULCH IS
CONTRAINDICATED.FOR SOILS LESS THAN 6% ORGANIC MATTER IN THE TOP 6 INCHES OF SOIL, COMPOST AS A RATE OF A
MINIMUM OF FOUR CUBIC YARDS PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF PERMEABLE AREA SHALL BE INCORPORATED TO A DEPTH OF
SIX INCHES INTO THE SOIL.

ALL PLANTER BEDS ARE TO BE TOP DRESSED WITH MULCH UPON THE COMPLETION OF PLANTING OPERATIONS.  MULCH TO
BE AGUINAGA FOREST FLOOR MULCH 12" - 1-1/2" OR APPROVED EQUAL.  MULCH SAMPLES SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE MULCH.

PROPERTY LINE (TYP.)

VISIBLITY AREA
(STREET INTERSECTION

6'-0"
PUBLIC
UTILITY

EASEMENT

GAS LINE

EXISTING CMU WALL TO REMAIN
INSTALL 3' TALL WOOD LATTICE
EXTENSION TO TOP

NEW 6' FENCE AND SOLID
GATE, SELF-CLOSING AND
SELF-LATCHING

NEW 4'10" STUCCO WALL AND
WOOD GATE

EXISTING CMU WALL TO REMAIN
INSTALL 3' TALL WOOD LATTICE

EXTENSION TO TOP WATER LINE

TERRA COTTA PAVING (TYP.)

PLANTING NOTES:
1. ALL WORK PERFORMED SHALL CONFORM TO

THE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF
LOCAL AND/OR STATE JURISDICTIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL
NECESSARY PERMITS, INSPECTIONS AND
APPROVALS REQUIRED FOR THIS WORK.

2. THE CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY THE
LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITY
LINES IN FIELD PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION,
AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COST OF
REPAIRING ANY DAMAGE.  REQUEST
APPROVAL FROM LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
FOR ANY DEVIATION IN PLANT MATERIAL
LOCATIONS.

3. FINAL GRADES SHALL BE WITHIN TWO (2)
INCHES BELOW CURB AND/OR PAVING
GRADE IN SHRUB AREAS, AND ONE (1) INCH
BELOW CURB AND/OR PAVING GRADE IN
LAWN AREAS.

4. ALL TREES AND SHRUBS ARE TO BE
REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE OWNER
OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

5. ALL TREE DELIVERIES MUST BE
COORDINATED WITH THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR.

6. ALL TREE LOCATIONS ARE TO BE REVIEWED
AND APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

7. ALL PLANTING PLANS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC,
AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE EVERY
PRECAUTION TO ENSURE THAT THE
ROOTBALLS OF NEW AND EXISTING TREES
ARE NOT DISTURBED.

8. ALL ON-CENTER SPACINGS FOR SHRUBS
AND GROUND COVERS ARE TRIANGULAR
SPACINGS.

9. ALL GROUND COVER SHALL EXTEND
BENEATH ALL PLANT MATERIAL.

10. ALL VINES AND ESPALIERS ARE TO BE
REMOVED FROM STAKES OR TRELLISES AND
ATTACHED TO WALLS WITH APPROVED
DEVICES (SEE DETAIL).

11.   A MINIMUM OF 3" ORGANIC MULCH SHALL BE
ADDED TO NON-TURF PLANTING AREAS WITH
SLOPES LESS THAN 3:1 TO COVER THE SOIL
SURFACE COMPLETELY.

12.   THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
BEGINNING LANDSCAPE WORK SO THAT
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT CAN REVIEW THE
PROJECT UTILITY LOCATIONS AND REVISE
PLANS ACCORDINGLY TO FULLY SCREEN ALL
UTILITIES FROM VIEW.

SOIL TESTING REQUIREMENTS:
SOIL TESTING FOR AGRICULTURAL SUITABILITY IS
REQUIRED FOR ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS. SOILS TEST
MUST DETERMINE SOIL TEXTURE, INDICATING AND
APPROXIMATE SOIL INFILTRATION RATE, TEST FOR
PH, ORGANIC MATTER AND SOLUBLE SALTS, AND
MAKE SPECIFICATIONS FOR AMMENDING SOIL. SOIL
TEST MUST MEET REQUIREMENTS OF CALIFORNIA
STATE AB 1881 REQUIREMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
OBTAINING SOILS TESTING AND SOIL AMENDMENT
RECOMMENDATIONS.  SOILS TESTING SHALL BE
COMPLETED AND TEST RESULTS AND AMENDMENT
RECOMMENDATIONS SUBMITTED TO THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE A MINIMUM OF FIFTEEN (15) DAYS
BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY PLANTING.

THE TESTING LABORATORY SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

THE TESTING LABORATORY FOR SOILS ANALYSIS SHALL
USE THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA FOR SOIL TESTING:   USDA
AGRICULTURAL SUITABILITY TEST PER HANDBOOK 60, TO
INCLUDE BORON PRESENCE AND CONTENT; AND
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA SOIL FERTILITY TEST.

INTERPRETATIONS, FERTILIZATION AND SOIL
AMENDMENT RECOMMENDATIONS, AND COMMENTS
REGARDING THESE TESTS ARE REQUIRED.

SOILS TEST SITES SHALL OCCUR NOT MORE THAN 250
FEET ON_CENTER IN THE PLANTING AREAS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED ON  PLANS.

SAMPLES OF ALL IMPORT SOIL FROM EACH SOURCE
SHALL ALSO BE SUBMITTED TO THE SOILS TESTING
LABORATORY FOR ANALYSIS, INTERPRETATION AND
RECOMMENDATIONS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT, BLENDING
OR BACKFILLING.

TEST RESULTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT BEFORE DELIVERY OF SOIL
AMENDMENTS.

EXISTING POWER LINE POLE

OVERHEAD LINE

SANDSET FLAGSTONE
PATH  WITH DYMONDIA
PLANTED JOINTS (TYP.)

   06.12.2020 CITY SUBMITTAL

PROJECT NAME

Phone:

PREPARED BY:
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Revision 10:
Revision  9:

Revision  5:

Revision  7:
Revision  6:

Revision  8:

Original Date:

Revision  3:

Revision  1:
Revision  2:

Revision  4:

DEP#:

Sheet: of:

LANDSCAPE NOTES:
1. ALL LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION SHALL

CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF THE
CITY-WIDE LANDSCAPE REGULATIONS AND
THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO LAND
DEVELOPMENT MANUAL LANDSCAPE
STANDARDS AND ALL OTHER LANDSCAPE
RELATED CITY AND REGIONAL STANDARDS

2. IRRIGATION: AN AUTOMATIC,
ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED IRRIGATION
SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED
BY LDC §142.0403(C) FOR PROPER
IRRIGATION, DEVELOPMENT, AND
MAINTENANCE OF THE VEGETATION IN A
HEALTHY, DISEASE-RESISTANT CONDITION.
THE DESIGN OF THE SYSTEM SHALL
PROVIDE ADEQUATE SUPPORT FOR THE
VEGETATION SELECTED.

3. A MINIMUM ROOT ZONE OF 40 SF IN AREA
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL TREES. THE
MINIMUM DIMENSION FOR THIS AREA SHALL
BE 5 FEET, PER SDMC §142.0403(B)(5).

WOOD DECK (TYP.)
SEE ARCHITECT'S PLANS

MINIMUM STREET TREE SEPARATION DISTANCE
TRAFFIC SIGNALS/STOP SIGNS - 20 FEET
UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES - 5 FEET (10' FOR SEWER)
ABOVE GROUND UTILITY STRUCTURES - 10 FEET
DRIVEWAY ENTRIES - 10 FEET
INTERSECTIONS (INTERSECTING CURB LINES OF TWO STREETS) - 25 FEET

MAINTENANCE NOTE:
MAINTENANCE: ALL REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY OWNER. LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION AREAS
IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY OWNER. THE LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF
DEBRIS AND LITTER, AND ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A HEALTHY GROWING CONDITION. DISEASED OR
DEAD PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE SATISFACTORILY TREATED OR REPLACED PER THE CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT.

4/17/23

   05.12.2021 CITY SUBMITTAL

DWARF CITRUS IN POTS (TYP.)

   06.24.2021 CITY SUBMITTAL

NO OBSTRUCTION INCLUDING SOLID WALLS
IN THE VISIBILITY AREA SHALL EXCEED
3'-0" IN HEIGHT.  PER S.D.M.C. SECTION
142.0409 (b)(2), PLANT MATERIAL, OTHER
THAN TREES, LOCATED WITHIN VISIBILITY
AREAS OR THE ADJACENT PUBLIC RIGHT
OF WAY SHALL NOT EXCEED 36 INCHES
IN HEIGHT, MEASURED FROM THE LOWEST
GRADE ABUTTING THE PLANT MATERIAL
TO THE TOP OF THE PLANT.

VISIBLITY AREA (DRIVEWAY)

   10.26.2021 CITY SUBMITTAL

UTILITY NOTES:
NO TREES OR SHRUBS EXCEEDING THREE FEET
IN HEIGHT AT MATURITY SHALL BE INSTALLED,
OR ALLOWED TO REMAIN, WITHIN TEN FEET OF
ANY PUBLIC SEWER FACILITIES OR WITHIN FIVE
FEET OF ANY PUBLIC WATER FACILITIES.

SEWER LINE

   08.10.2022 CITY SUBMITTAL

TREES BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QTY WATER USE

Archontophoenix cunninghamiana King Palm 24" BOX 1 Medium
PACIFIC BEACH COMMUNITY PLAN
STREET TREE - MIN. 8` CLEAR BROWN
TRUNK

SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QTY WATER USE

Ceanothus griseus horizontalis `Yankee Point` Yankee Point California Lilac 5 GAL 10 Low
MATURE HEIGHT: 36"

Convolvulus mauritanicus Morning Glory 1 GAL 4 Low - Medium
MATURE HEIGHT: 12"

Laurus nobilis Sweet Bay 15 GAL 48 Low - Medium
MAINTAINED TO 3` HEIGHT

Limonium perezii Statice 1 GAL 1 Low - Medium
MATURE HEIGHT: 36"

Lomandra longifolia `Breeze` TM Breeze Mat Rush 1 GAL 25 Low
MATURE HEIGHT: 36"

Rosmarinus officinalis `Roman Beauty` TM Chef`s Choice Rosemary 5 GAL 4 Very low - Medium
MATURE HEIGHT: 30"

PLANT SCHEDULE RIGHT OF WAY
TREES BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QTY WATER USE

Archontophoenix cunninghamiana King Palm 24" BOX 2 Medium
PACIFIC BEACH COMMUNITY PLAN
STREET TREE - MIN. 8` CLEAR BROWN
TRUNK

Diospyros kaki 'Hachiya' Japanese Persimmon 24" BOX 1 Low - Medium

Persea americana `Hass` Hass Avocado 24" BOX 2 Medium

Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm 24" BOX 2 Low - Medium
PACIFIC BEACH COMMUNITY PLAN
STREET TREE - MIN. 8` CLEAR BROWN
TRUNK

SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QTY WATER USE

Ceanothus griseus horizontalis `Yankee Point` Yankee Point California Lilac 5 GAL 13 Low
MATURE HEIGHT: 36"

Convolvulus mauritanicus Morning Glory 1 GAL 18 Low - Medium
MATURE HEIGHT: 12"

Laurus nobilis Sweet Bay 15 GAL 30 Low - Medium
MAINTAINED TO 3` HEIGHT

Lavandula x intermedia `Provence` Provence Lavendin 1 GAL 41 Low
MATURE HEIGHT: 24"

Limonium perezii Statice 1 GAL 12 Low - Medium
MATURE HEIGHT: 36"

Lomandra longifolia `Breeze` TM Breeze Mat Rush 1 GAL 27 Low
MATURE HEIGHT: 36"

Rosmarinus officinalis `Roman Beauty` TM Chef`s Choice Rosemary 5 GAL 4 Very low - Medium
MATURE HEIGHT: 30"

Salvia clevelandii `Winifred Gillman` Cleveland Sage 5 GAL 8 Very low - Low

Westringia fruticosa `Morning Light` Morning Light Coast Rosemary 5 GAL 1 Low
MATURE HEIGHT: 48"

PLANT SCHEDULE STREET YARD
TREES BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QTY WATER USE

Citrus reticulata 'Dancy' Dancy Tangerine 24" BOX 1 Medium

Citrus x latifolia `Bearss Seedless` Bearss Seedless Lime 36" BOX 1 Medium

Citrus x limon `Improved Meyer` Meyer Lemon 24" BOX 1 Medium
PLANT IN 30-36" TERRA COTTA
POT WITH INTEGRATED
DRIPLINE IRRIGATION

Citrus x paradisi 'Dwarf Star Ruby' Dwarf Star Ruby Grapefruit 24" BOX 1 Medium

Citrus x sinensis `Dwarf Valencia` Dwarf Valencia Orange 36" BOX 1 Medium

Citrus x sinensis `Dwarf Washington` Dwarf Washington Navel Orange 24" BOX 1 Medium

Citrus x sinensis 'Blood' Blood Red Orange 36" BOX 1 Medium

SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QTY WATER USE

Achillea millefolium Common Yarrow 1 GAL 5 Low - Medium
MATURE HEIGHT: 30"

Convolvulus mauritanicus Morning Glory 1 GAL 8 Low - Medium
MATURE HEIGHT: 12"

Lavandula x intermedia `Provence` Provence Lavendin 1 GAL 2 Low
MATURE HEIGHT: 24"

Lomandra longifolia `Breeze` TM Breeze Mat Rush 1 GAL 39 Low
MATURE HEIGHT: 36"

Myrica californica Pacific Wax Myrtle 5 GAL 27 Low
PRUNE TO UPRIGHT HEDGE
FORM

Passiflora edulis 'Black Knight' Passion Vine 15 GAL 1 Medium

Salvia clevelandii `Winifred Gillman` Cleveland Sage 5 GAL 2 Very low - Low

Westringia fruticosa `Morning Light` Morning Light Coast Rosemary 5 GAL 3 Low
MATURE HEIGHT: 48"

PLANT SCHEDULE REMAINING YARD

   04.17.2023 CITY SUBMITTAL



   Date Description

CITY LANDSCAPE
PLANTING CALCULATIONS

C.M. Brown Landscape Architect,
P.C.

1741 Schooner Way
Carlsbad, CA 92008
Office: (858) 633-3550
CMBROWNLA.COM

Attn: Chris Brown
Email:chris@cmbrownla.com

PLANTING AREA LEGEND

RIGHT OF WAY PLANTING AREA
763 SF - NETAFIM INLINE DRIP IRRIGATION

STREET YARD PLANTING
1,190 SF - NETAFIM INLINE DRIP IRRIGATION

REMAINING YARD PLANTING
485 SF - NETAFIM INLINE DRIP IRRIGATION

   06.03.2020 ISSUED TO CLIENT

   06.12.2020 CITY SUBMITTAL
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   05.12.2021 CITY SUBMITTAL

PARKING AREAPLANTING AREAS THAT
COUNT TO V.U.A. PARKING

AREA REQUIREMENTS

2,037 1,019 1,190 71

1,190 59.5 594 534.5

125

2,037 204 0

343 230

504 19 154 129

   06.24.2021 CITY SUBMITTAL

   10.26.2021 CITY SUBMITTAL

4/17/23

   08.10.2022 CITY SUBMITTAL

   04.17.2023 CITY SUBMITTAL
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